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1. Installation of additional parking spaces only.
2. Total disturbed area is 24,625 9q ft.
& 3. Ouwners contact information;
0 ,
Ivy Youth and Family Center
5 TE 6118 Walton Avenue
PROPERTY PLAT PLAN LTE MA
N ‘|" 5 4. Designers contact information;
N T5 Earthman Desigh Group, LLC

4607 Holly Ridge Rd.
Rockville, MD 20853
Phone 240-178-95449

dickeearthmandesigngroup.com

5. Engineer contact information;
Jday Silcox
4958 Crosby Road
Rock Hall, MD 21661
Phone 410-490-1839
Fax £66-505-2731

silcoxjheyahoo.com

6115 NALTON AVE.
SUITLAND, MD 20746

. ICC Drainage Area

INDEX:

1. Cover Sheet

2. Approval Sheet

3. Detailed Siteplan

4. Site Details

5. Landscape Plan

6. Architectural Elevations
7. Photometric Plan

TVY YOUTH & FAMILY CENTER

AN

Y4

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

QR label certifies that this plan
meets conditions of final approval
by the Planning Board, its designee
or the District Council.

M-NCPPC
APPROVAL

PROJECT NAME: Tvy Youth ¢ Family Center

Design Group, LLC

Data provided by Prince George's County Planning Department I PROJECT NUMBER: DSP-17058

For Conditions of Approval see Site Plan Cover Sheet or Approval Sheet

Amendment numbers must be included in the Project Number

APPROVED BY DATE

AN

T v x| T
©
Ozmu;‘ﬁ
¢| o 5| 2 ©
B S| S 3| 2
O
kﬁmDDm

VAN

.




NN

THE[MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
! ‘_ 14741 Governor Oden Bowis Drive

, - Uppar Marboro, Maryland 20772
PGCPB No. 98-259

TTY. (301) 852-3786

, File No. 4-98028
RESQLUTION
WHEREAS. Robert J. Ammann, et ux, is the owner of a 3,78-acre parcel of land known as The

Twin Ponds Subdivisions (Lots 1-3), said property being in the 6th Election Distriet of Prince George's
County, Maiyland, and being zoned R-80; and ‘ SR

WHEREAS, on April 10, 1998, Robert J. Ammann filed an application for approval of a
Preliminary Subdivision Plat (Staff Exhibit #1) for five lots; and .

.. WHEREAS, the application for approval of the aforesaid Preliminary Subdivision Plat, also
known as Preliminar; Plat 4-98028, was presentzd to the Prince George's County Planning Bosrd of The
Marylsnd-National Capitel Park and Planning Commission by the staff of the Commission on
September 17, 1998, Tor its roview and action in accordance with Article 28, Section 7-1186, Annotated
Cade of Marylard and the Regulations for the Subdivision of Land, Subtitie 24, Prince George's County
Cade; and ‘ '

WHEREAS, the Planning Board also considered VP-98028, a request for variances from Zoning
Ordinance requirements associated with'this prelinrinary plat application; and.

- WHEREAS, the staff of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
recommended APPROVAL of the application with conditions; and

WHEREAS, on September 17, 1998, the Prince George's County Planning Bom heaid
testimony and received evidence submitted for the record on the aforesaid application.

NOW, '(‘HEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that putsuant to the provisians of bubti. 4, Prince
George's County Code, the Prince George's County Planning Board APPROVED Variance . \pplication
V#-98018 and AFPROVELD Preliminary Plat of Subdivision 4-9802% with the foliow 'ng conditions:

I Prior to signature approval, the preliminery plat shall b:e’mzvi‘séd;j

a. To include a note that private access sasements serving Lots 2, 3 and 4 ars
pursuant fo Section 24-128(c) of the Subdivision Regulations.

I ————

wr ., .
b. Either to show all abandoned wells and septic s_y:t:ems on the site, o to provide a
note indicating that no such systems occur on the property. .

€ To ‘“"dif!ﬁﬂt? 7 to indicate that normwam mauxganentcmcept plan ap-
proval has been waived by DER. - ‘ e i

d.  Toseconfigure proposed Lot 1 1o show & minimum of S0 feet of road frontage.

PGCPB No. 98-259
File No. 4.98028
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Proposed Lot | may be modified to include frontage on the private access easement, If
this modification is made, notes shall be ndded ta the final plat that Lot | shall have no
direct vehicular access to Walton Avenue and that the private access easement serving

Lot 1is provided pursuant to Section 24-128(c) of the Subdivision Regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the findings and reasons for the »dcﬁis‘ion'uf the Prince
George's County Planning Board are as follows: - :

1.

2

The subdivision, as modified, meets the legal requirements of Subtitles 24 and 27 of the
Prince Goorge's County Cade and of Article 28, Annotsted Code of Maryland.

- The application proposes o new development, just the ereation of lot lines around
existing development. Becauge of this, no environmental issues arise. The Natural

RESSUTEEE DIVISTOR Slers the following comments:

Although relatively close 1o Andrews Alr Force Base, the property lies outside both the
“Accident Potential Zones” and the 65 dBA (Ldn) aolse contour associuted with the
base, .

Since the property contains léss than. l0.000squmfeet of woodland, it is not subject to
the Prince George's County Woodland Conservation Qt’.tﬁngﬂce.: ‘

There is & pond on the property, Howaver, the current proposal is only to establish new
Jot lines, and no disturbance to the pond Is foreseen, Disturbances io the pond would
require 1 separate review by the Maryland Diepartment of the Environment and various
County agencies as well. The site is within the Henson Creek watershed, which is a
tributary of the Potomes River. - There are no streams, floodplain or wetland on site,

The solls on the site are from the Aura (AVE), Sassafras (SgD3), and “gravel pit”* (GP)
soil seried. The Aurd series is highly erodible but this should not pose & constraint unless
additional construction nctivities are pursued, S

There are no issues with Marlboro Clay, Scenic or Historic Roads or wi}é}ife associnted
with this site. o s S e , ;
The property is in Water and Séwer,C;tgso?}'}ﬁc; Is servad bypub!ic systems,

Lots | through 4 will be served by private access easements; neither lot has frontage on a
public street. Easements cerving four or fewer lots greater than two acres in size may be
permitted, but typically, private easements serving lots less than two seres arc only
permitted when direct vehicular access to s public strest presents s hazardous condition
{Section 24-128(bX9)]. Such easements are not typically used to creste fots without
frontage on public streets, only tu provide s sife access sitemnative.

BGCPB No, 98-259
File No. 4-95028
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- However, Section 24-128(c) stipulates that where an existing lut has its sole frontage on,

or its only direct vehicular accoss 1o, o private right-of-way or essement, not otherwise
provided for, “the Dirsctor of the Department of Public Works and Transportation may
datermine the adequacy of the private righv-of-way or easement for the issuance of 2
building permit for s building or other structure on such fot.” This is subject 1o the
property being used for dinglo-family restdential or agriculmrel purposes, & minimum 13
feot of right-of-way and 10 feet of travel lane, a writien authorizetion at the time of -
‘building permit, the property not being in o municipality or cennecting toaroad ina

. ‘munigipality, snd compliance with all uther requirsments of the County Code, This

provision is intended for applivation to existing lots; rarely is it used to create fots,

Section 24~128(p) appliss 1o the subjest application and may be used in the creation of
the new fots.. 1o thiy application lot lines are being proposud ti corect an existing
situntion. While new lots are proposad, no new development tols will be created, Tna
*fetter to Bihward Gibbs, attomey for the applicant, Joyee Nichols, Principel Counsel 1o
the District Council, acknowledges that the provisions of Seation 24-128{c) have "been

" used to alleviste hardship in situations where structures have existed for many years.”

Staff concurs and belleves It is appropriais 1 apply Seation 24-128(c} in this case to
allow this subdivision with private necess easerents serving Lo 3 and 4. While thess
lots do not exist, the dwellings certainly do and have Tor more than 23 vears, Allowing
the use of private ccess eavements over an ares already used by the realdents for accoss
seems appropriste, The applicant hes received private scoess eassment anthorization

from the Department of Public Works and Trauspotiation. A note will need 16 be added

to the preliminary plat referencing Section 24-128(¢).

-Beotion 27-421.01 of the Zoning Ondinancs requires that each lot “have flentage on, and
divect vehiculer acerss to; 8 public street, sxsapt lots for which private strests o other
sccess rights-of-way hava bees authorized pursuant (o Subtitie 24, , . of the County
Cods, the Subdivision Regulations. In this subdivision, the propartics will be served by
private access sasements i socordance with Sectivn 24-128(c) of the Subdivision
Regulations. Section 27-107.03(sX225 ) A)1) defings a street ag:

A public or dedicated right-ofoway at least thirty (30) feet in width; or & private
road, vight-ofsway, or essement along which development I3 authorized plirsusat

- 1o Subtitle 24, except for easements created tader Seation 24-128(bYY), to svoid
potentially hazardons or dangerous traffiv situmtions or for casements utilized
pursuant to Section 24-128(b)(10) for oppontunity housing.

Since these ensements are created plicsant to Sestion 24~128(c) rather than Sections

- 24-128(bX9) ot (10), they are considered sirests for pusposes of frontage, nocess and

sethacks,

PGCPR No. 98-259
Fite No. 4-98028
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On March 17, 1998, the District Council adopted CB-11-1998. The purpose of this
fegialative amendmont to the Zoning Ordinance is 10 authorize the Planning Board to
grant variances in conjunction with certain applications. Specifically; the Ordinance
established the following authority:

Sectinn :2‘%23@03. strict Council snd Plasning Board authority,

- When the District Council or Planning Board makes a final decigion in ¢ zoning
case, ity phn, or other request, the Uistrict Council or Planning Board shail

“have the authority to grant variances from the strict application of this Subtitle in
conjunction with its spproval. The Council and Planning Board shall be gov-

- praed: by the provisions of Sestion 27-230 when it geants the varisnce.

Ve renuest of an approval of 3 ﬁm!iminﬁry plat of subdivision involves B final decigion
by the Planning Board, Therefore, the Planning Board is suthorized to grunt variances in
cosuncion with this npplication. :

Sevoral varisnces are hecessary and have been requested by the spplicant. Dwelling
units on this property have been bullt over time and stand now in violation of the Zoning
Ordinanes requirement that only one home can exist on each lot {Ssction 27-118.01).
Drawing lot lines sround these homes that meet setback requirements is a difficult iask
since the homnes are clpss and access to each lat is problematic, The following variances
te Zoning Ordinance yiandards are required: : S

2. While Lot 3 exceeds 70,551 square fest, it is bisecled by & private access )
sasement serving Lot 4-into two sectlons, o of 61,7758 squars feet and one of

8,176k square feet. Sincs the home will be losated i the sisller portion of the

o1, the wmaller portion is considered the net lot arca for bullding purposes and
st mees all Zonlng Ordinance standards on its own, The 8,776 square foot
net fos creates seversl Zoning Ordinancs violations: i

(1) Section 27-442(c) of the Zoning Ordinance perinits & maximum fot
~ voverage of 30 pereent in the R-80 Zone, Al 8,776 tquare fest, 2,623
squara fest of lot coverage is permitted, "The proposed lot coversge is
5,133 aquare feet, or 58 percent.- Therefore, the applicant has requested
- varianee of 28 parcent, or 2,500 square feets o
(2).  Section 27-442(b) requires a minimum net lot area of 9,500 square feet.
in the R-80 Zone. As discussed, the niet ot ares of Lot 3 for building
prposes is 8,776 square foet, While not specifically requested by the
applicant in the Statement of Justification, & variance of 724 square feet
is required. This variance is included in this recommendation.

PGOPE No. 98-259
File No. 4-98028
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33 Section 27-442(¢s} requiies w the following setbacks

- Front yerd setback - 25 fest
- Side strest setbuck « 25 foer
- Rear yard sethack - 30 feet
- Side yard setback (opposiie side strvet) - § fet

Lot 3 has a private secess easement on two sidés and is considered a cormer ot
The-existing structure is 18 foet from the ffont “street” Hie and 3 foat fram the
side stroet lime ot its clogest point, Therefore, the applicant séquests varinnces of
7 feet’and 22 feet, respectively, from the front and side street sethack
requitdients. :

b The existing structure on propused Lot 2 {s 173 fest fratn the private ascesy
easemoent, A 25-foot setback is required. The applicant requests & varianes of
eight feet.

¢ This existiug structure v proposed Lot & is sing fset from the front privaie
‘goness gasement. A 25-foot sethack ix peguived. Theapplicsnt moueste »
varianes of 16 fent. :

i Section 27-442(d) requires SO feet of frontage on 2 publie street in the 8-80

PGCPE No. 98-259
File No. 4-98028
Page 6

. - Aspecifie parcel of lerd has exceptional Barrowness, shallowness, or shape,

‘exceptions] topographic conditions, or other extraordinary situntions oy
conditions. In this case, the property is irregularly shaped, although not unusu-
ally 3o, The property and application do present an extraordingry situation.
Hormes were built on this property more than 25 years ago and can not satisfy all
Zoning Ordinance requirements. Oranting the variance allevistes this situntion
and allows the proper plagting of individual homes that currently occupy ons
parcel of land. C i

. The strict application of this Zouing Ordinunte will result i peculisc nud
upususl praciicat difficuities 16, of exceptional or ondae hardabip epon, the
swaer of the property, To comply with the requirements of the Zoniug
Ordinance, the applicant would need 1o raze all structures, create te fots and
robuild the homes. Staff believes this 14 dn sxceptionsl or wndue hardship on the

o OWRAE, : - .

- The varlance will aot substuntially lmpsir the fntent, purposs, oy integriiy

< uf the Genersl Plan or Magter Plan. These variances sre considerad “area”
varisnces ~ where the applicant cannot neet the standardy related to sres; Lo,
coverage aren, setback ares and lot size area, The J98) Subregion VI Mastsr
Plan 1s:stlent on the {ssue of aren varisucss o this property or in general. While
variasoes are to be avoided in most coses, these do not impair the integrity of the
Muster Plan,  Staff notes that the variance from the minimum et lot sros
standand for Lot 3 does not incrense the density sliowed in this ares, Such a
varisnee might have the affect of impalring the integrity of s Master Plan, Iu

" this case, the total density continues to fall in the suburban residential land vse
parameters, .

5. The 1981 Subregion Vil Master Plan recommends sublrben land use for the property.
The preparty was rezonsd from the R-R Zoue to the R-80 Zone in sccordance with the
plan's Iand use recammendation through the 1984 Subregion Vil Sectional Map

Amendment, . o SR LA

Planning Ares T8 A; which i6 part of Subreglon VH, is wndergeing s mastsr plan reviston
and sectionst mzp smevidment (SMA). This psoject is reforred 1o as the Tlsights Masior
Plan and SMA. The preliminary plan will be releasad this fall and a public bearing is
anticipatéd for early 1999, Final District Council approval of the plan and SMA should
cceur st the end of 1999, No zoning changes to the subject property sre snticipited.

6 The subé‘iviﬂmjtémmfrm the wqmmcnwof tiw Prince fiwrgz's County
~ Subdivision Regulations regarding mandatory park dedication because ali proposed lots
have existing dwellings [Section 24-134(8)]. 7

PGCPB No, 98-25%
File No. 495024
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..

There are o master plan trail lssury associangs with this plus,

The purpose of the application is to sreuts five lois from the two existing parcels
@Exe«:asxm the six existing dwellings e currently generating teaffic, there will be no
incrense in traffic a5 « result of the creation of the proposed fot lines. A residentls|
dwelling unit generates on an average, 0.75 toip durlng the AM peak hour and .9 wip
during the PM pesk hour as deienmined using Gwideltnes for the Anclysis of the Trafhic
Impact of Develapment Proposals (April 1989), ‘ " y

The taffic being generited by the existing homes has the greatsst impact on Barie
Avente anid Walton Avenve. This litessection is not prograiminad for improvement with
100 parcent construction funding within the next § years in e cuprem Marylpsd
Department of Transportation Consoftdated Transporsasion Program or the Prince
George's County Capital Improvemsnt Program. .

The Prince George's Courty Planning Board, in the Guidelines jor the Analysis of the
Troffic Impoct of Development Froposals, has defined Level-of-Serviee D (LOS 1) as
the lowast acceptable operating condition on the transporation system, “The Baro
Avenns/Walion Avernug intersection, when analyzed with future waifie iy davainpid
using the Guidelines, wos found 1o be opersting at LOS D o butier,

i:’iiva‘n these fndings, staff concludes tha adequate access rosds will exist as requiced by
Section 24-124 of the Prince George's County Code If the application is approved,

The Countywide Planning Section has raviewsd the subdivision plans for sdequacy of
public ficilities in accordance with Ssction 24- 12201 and 24-122.02 of the Subidivision
Reguintions and the Regulations io Anulyze the Development Impoct on Publi Schoo!
Focilings (CR-$-1998) egdcimiui the tollowing: ' '

Projected tmpuet ol Affectid Pablic Sebisats » ,
 Princeton | Thurgood Marshali | Cromiend Figh
s .| Bleweotary Sthoof |  MiddleBehool | Sehoot
DU by Type S 4SFD Co4sFD ] Asep
Popil Viekd Feetor | 022 nos 013
Development Pupll Yield | . 088 932 , ‘ | nse
$-Year Projection o oass ) 945_‘ . f 1,608
Adjusted Envollmens | 0.00 S4B | 160858
Total Projected Encollment | - 436.88 w2 ' ’xgw'&m‘
Pfmed pend | Mot L smon L ienin

POCPE No. 98,259
File No. 4-98028

Pags §

. Prigusten Ulressiund High

Elemaniavy Sehogl Sebuol
Projected % Capiity 128.49%% B30 BYLA3%

Sotrce: Prince George's County Planning Deparément, MoNCPPO, Janonry 1998

Hinew the affected Printston Elomeatary Sehod) projedie

: oy . : Aty of capacity is
preatar thau 105%, the Adequate Public Faclliviss §

BLO0 per-dwetiing unit,

The emonnt of the Adeqgiute Fubllc Facilities fer for sohuole shalf be oiteer fiv the
School Bacllivhes Surcharge s of $2,500.08 por dwelling unit. 13 i
Puhlic Facilities fos is required. Since these are existing dwall
ings wee proposed, thev is n increased lmpact on sehools. Mo

sefere, wy Adlsmjpoie

Firs cnging, ambulance and paramedic services we g
Hill Fire Swtion, Company 29, Tocaed ur 1901 Siiva
seryvics response time of 568 minies o the sulijes
Seation hes raviswed the subdivision plans
elhuded that fire caging sorvice is beyvond

response tine of 5.68 minutes to the subjent progarty:

e by the Nilvor

{ THis fee sistion he
- The Qountywide Plann
it aid ov
swe time, with g

. The existing fiee engine sgivise at Bilvey Hilt 3 i Company 39, by
boyond the 525 minutes raspanes tme gidedt

B

b, The exdsting smbulance service at Sitver Il Pive Sustion, Company 29, s

within the 6.25 minutes raspony tine
£ The existing purmnedic serviee ot Stlver Hill Fies Siatien, Company 29, is within
the 725 minbtes vesponss time guidsling,

‘These findings are in conformance with the Jdopted o
Plan 1990 wid the Guidelimes Far The Analysd ahagmient Inges O Five omd
Rescue Faciliies, The Fire Deparasent vecomments that all struciures be fully
sprinklered in accordance with Nations! Fire Protaction Association Standand 11D (o
altaviate the negative impaot on fire wnd voscur gervices dus 1o the insdegusie sarvics
discussed sbove, For residential strustures, this ia n matter of law nnid no condition fs
necessary. Sincs the dwellings alrsady sxisr, no existing sinsonue will nesd to be
Zpﬁpk%ewé; However, any additions will requics sprinkling by ascordanes with County
ode, B : g . L : g8

weed Fublic Safew Mavier

POUEE Mo, 08250
File Mo, 4.980738
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i

ih

BETT FURTHUER ¥
tCourt for Prince Livorge’s County, Maryland within thirty (30}
slution,

sprinklered, However, any sdditions will require sprinkling in sceordancs with County Cods.

The proposad developrient is within the servies s of e Districs IV-Oxon HilL 14
secordance with Suction 24-122.01 (e} (A) and (8} of the Subdivision Resulations of
Prinee (eorge's Ciunty, the staff concludes Uit the existing County's palive facilities
will by widequats to survs e pro, - <ad subdivisicg, This polise facitity will adegustesy
serve the population generated 1y the sroposed sibdivision, ‘

The Hoalth Deparimnant requives thay all wells and septic fystbnne be losated on the
pratimiasry ples Though not inciuded a5 i condition of approval, the applicknt siols
e aweie that ey ibanduned wells and septic sysiams will nesd 1o e backfilied or
s and ssaled in sesoidinge Wit COMAR 26.00.04, This propeity Is in Water anid

Seveer Cavegory 3 und 1o corvently sarved by public water ad sewsr. 11 thare me ne
shasshonet wellg o sepiay systenis G this properey, tist should be notd oy the plan, 1f

there ase, they shiould be shown on the plan,

Fypieally, & Soraveaier Conoppt Pl imust be approved st the tinse bf! pratiinary st
1o gngisee hat duvelopront doss nat sexult fn on-site o downstream Hooding, I this
e no wew dovelopment is propoied, theve will bo no chenge in stofmwiter

ars Hed. Theretore, the Department of Boviconmental Rasourcss (DER),
Bavelopment Services Division, hay delenmingd the approval 1 nor -
reqguired, Mot 7o the Prelivinssy Platshould be modi + ot thit consept plon
aporovil hes hoeg veived by DER,

i s b o with
iowing the edoption of

LVERS, that st sppasl of the Blanniny

% 4 o @ g 3 % & % @ 2

wiig Is  true and sormest copy of the action saken by the Prings
Marylend-National Capitsl Fark snd Planning Comnsiesivs on
seonded by Commisslones Brown, with Commiselonsrs B sl

Zone, {Flag lots are poraiited with less froninge but wiust satisfy the reguire-
ments of Section 24-138,01 of the Subdivision Regulations.) Lot 4 has bu 25
fust of frontage on the private sceess sussment. A varisnee of 25 fest s re-
guired, ‘

e Finally, imvi is shawn with 4 frontage of 49.75 feet while 5¢ fest of frontage s
wequired. Prior to signature approval, the preliminary plat should b revised o
show Lot 1 with 30 feet of frontage. A-variancs of three inchae is ninecedssiy,

Prior 1o approval of a varianes, the Planning Board ivast find that & property has unlisial
shape or extraordinary conditions, that strict complisnce w6 Zoning Ordinsnce require-
ments will result in undue hardship on end practical diffioelly 1o propenty swaer, gt
that the approvai of the variance will not substantially impsiv tie integrity of the Mastor
Plan, Staff believes these findings ans satisfied in this application. The sole purposs of
this subdivision application is to create legal lots around buildings which have sxisted
since the early 1960s. No new development is proposed. | Section 27.230(z) of the
Zoning Ordinance sets forth the required findings for variance approval. A varisnes in
.connection with a preliminary plat application may only be granted when the Planning
Board {inds that: ] ; ' ' '
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DEFARTMENT OF PERMITTING,
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

R TR A L SR

Prince Ceorge's mounty
Department of Permitting, ns
APPRCOVED |

SD-SWM «

review of this document for code compi

design professional(s) responsible for the preparation and content of 4

document must provide a record copy of these documents with th
sal, signature and date.

Case Name: TWIN FONDS SUB-RSB LT 7 & QUTL
Case Number (Plan Approvai #): 54973.2018-0

Case Type: SDFG

lssuance Date:  4/14/2020

¢ i Address: 6118 WALTON AVE SUITLAND, Maryland 20
i Lat(s) and Block(s): 4106996093

PIC

TRENT OF PERIUTTING.
D ENFORCERENT

The Department of Permitting, Inspec ions and Enforcement has completed a
ice. As required by State Code, the

Conditions of Approval

The above approval is conditioned upon the following:

- This approv storm drain and

stormwater may

- Roadway systems {(pavi
marking, signag
grading and permitti

- This DOES NOT REPRESENT A FERMIT TO CONSTRUCT.

Rygwa, Howlett and Boons voting in favor of the motion, and wi
ragular mesting held on Tharaday, Ssomember 17UI8RE, in Uppey Morlboro, Manyierd,

POCPB Mo, 98.25%
File No. 4.98028

Cosrrinai mahiney shasnt, st it

.

Adopted by the Prince George's County Planwing Buoerd this Sih day of Ovtober 1998

Trwdye Morgan Jehnsan
| Esecative Dirscior

,ffi Y
o, gt &N )
("ﬁg,ﬁ 4 e ,,e’ g

Wy Franees J Guertis
Plagiing Board Admbaiseain

g

e m«%ﬂg B
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

QR label certifies that this plan
meets conditions of final approval
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Final Plan BMP Summary Table

o]
Project Name: IVY YOUTH & Concept number: SDFG 54963- . . -
FAMILY CENTER 2019 Permit #: Total Site Acreage: 1.48 i“““‘i‘ -
Drainage| Total (New Imp.|Existing Target Design |Max. ESD /,/‘ffg--'*';iffik“‘\-“\ﬁ Hkh‘%ﬁ“‘\\ﬁﬁ‘_ﬁ_ g__,_g.fﬁ——*ﬁ“’f—)——r—ir’ EX.
Are:a Imp. RAc. Ac. Imp. RAc. Target Vol. Vol. Vol. Oon/Off 254 ___H,_/// \\“i\\__x o SHED ,
Name (£e3) (£t (£t (££%) % Imp. R, Be (in) (£e) (£eh) (£eY) Site TS B Ex B TNL e
Micro Bio #1| 17000 15300 15300 0 s0% 0.86 2.7 3167 3280 3290 On N/['_ TS - BUI| DH\/G
Micro Bio #2| 8035 7231.5 | 7231.5 0 90% 0.86 2.7 1152 1555 1555 Cn _ EX. WOODS \Wﬁi‘ﬁ__ff_,ye ————————— —
~_ LOT 22, BLOCK H = 5 -
- ~ AUTH VILLAGE . Or e P
15% STEEP SLOPE S~ o S NI i TWIN PONDS SUBDIVISION EX. W o
.y —_——— PB. CH 95 PI7—~———_| TR . WAL ‘
SHIRLE H : i e e ——— . .
R SHIRLEY A. & PHILIP F. EPPARD ~JSE- SINGLE. EAMLLY. HOME I N
S~ USE: SINGLE FAMILY HOME 7ONE: R—80 I e ;
ZONE: R—80 T \ GP Gt
SOIL CHARACTERISTICS R iyl T - . T P EX. way .
Map Map Unit Name K—Factor  Hydric Hydrological Soil Drainage 7 PPFS59EZ><2 40 £ 41.91 - ﬁ;F; m—— 2292202 L 118. = = RBF 212_2 5‘7—1-;:---._,_____:_‘“ ey EX. ¢y e
Symbol Rating Group Class 4," “‘~‘¥_kﬁﬁ__)_,~—’”/i .34’ i e Wiy 1IMNE Y
Groostown—Urban Tand o N /F - - 3 N .
GuD complex, 5 to 15 percent 0.24 | Non—hydric A Well Drained | CLF | O{ 5 e NT‘f:\*—-—-— o : | s
slopes T~ - i o M o oo : 4 3
TW\N PONDQ SUBDIVISION 30’ ) ~ % : T —
Croom—Urban land complex, _ . well Dratrad o ' = e e 258 <5
CzB 0 to 5 percent Slopes 0.15 Non hydl’IC c o raltse R i o SN =) o A _CF:‘_JQLEQJ— ——————————————— ——= T \\\ \/|C|N|—|_Y MAP
\j:)ﬂ 45,551 SQ/_\;ET.E?R 1.0457 e 1:2,000' DENSE MIXTURE OF NATIVE
R o~ ADAPTED PLANT SPECIES
~
. g
Parking Schedule -y DAYLIGHT EX. WOODS V ~ AUUECEAT GRAVEL ARMOR
. - Woo . W
Requirements based on Sec. 27-568. TS < —O—U—T—FAI’L— @_ 26 4" i . | 4 2?____(MJN) A 2% (MlN)
: , Wor T B AN« ’ oy
poce |Requred | Provided | 1 per 250 SF for st — e R — % EX. ONE STORY . L \”«'\\”\\”\‘\;\ -
e — B - — —_—— P
Standard | 13 37 | 2000 SF GFA, +1 per P EX AN AT w;\m BRICK GARAGE Foe <5 :
’ A - NMINYS
ADA 1 4 SF GFA for office ' ‘%‘5‘*’\, —— CHAIN \ 700 SQ.FT 15% STEEP SLOPE TR
S0IL STOCKPH_E FENCE —~=—————— = N § .262.70' TO BE . 5 |ng2 ////"" 12" AMENDED SOIL
T~ N e G 3 p
Drai A Dat MAX. HEIGHT 4’ EX l\w S ERAZED v 2 L 12" OF DRAIN ROCK LAYER AND
rainage Area Data . > GM TWIN PONDS SUBDIVISION 4" PERFORATED PIPE FOR
— — 4 -
— ~—~ \MAX SI_OPE 2:1 GRASS \ S > ~ POORLY DRAINED SOILS, USE GEOTEXTILE FABRIC WRAP
Area Contributing Area (SF) -—_ N T T B RAN IR AR Y/ e THMLL WM e T N M - 7 L P.B. CH 191 P.91 3/4"1 1/2" ANGULAR WASHED AROUND OPTIONAL DRAIN ROCK
DA 17,000 ] o g e NN T - HEATHER A. GENT DRAIN ROCK ~ Grass Swale Detail LAYER
DAZ 8,035 T —FPATIO | T~ Dzljnlg&—uf\ TN v "Ex PEPCO POLE USE: SINGLE FAMILY HOME NOT TO SCALE
B EX|Stm 10’X20, HDiSCJﬂﬁett‘ s - i T < P #828359-4294 ZONE: R-80 24" NYLOPLAST DRAIN BASIN
FACILITY DESIGNED TO b s T~ W/LIGHT s CREST OF WEIR
— 0l VATION PORT,
FGRO BIORETENTION #1 HemaEs || — \ EXISTING N/ EE ray O e
KEY: INFILTRATE 1350 S.F. ey > A R __~______,_.—-/;1_2867;‘*“ P 267.0
\ l EX. CONC. SWLK.\ | EX. CONC. SWLK. \/ GRASS ty suReace g1 2680 m_m_M;z Som, | f22700
268 ;i X 266.0 ; e 2 =] ~ SWALE st | T GRADE
— —— —— EXISTING CONTOURS X l | surf. Elv. /s o . & = = DHVAC = [TT11 \ 2 pLAG <o Yop 6" UNDERDRAIN
| / e y ) b
— PROPOSED CONTOURS \ S xx o 79 3 ~~ \ ar
J ‘; ‘l—' % ; - < EX.1.5 STORY EXIST. ONE STORY P'~ Sup - PEA GRAL
LoD LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE PN 8.% g 56.7 L MASONRY BLDG. ~ Cz8 £ EIEmE , RS
. '.l 9 S BRICK BUILDING 2/ = BoTiON OF STONE ™
L\ o [ -~ -
je : 6118 WALTON A~ & cuma e o
W STEEP SLOPE AREAS J' Y ‘. 2% : # AVENUE 7 ( P\ §2 %675 TYPICAL BIORETENTION SECTION  PROVOE FLTER Faskic
= | st | i ~ - NOT TO SCALE
[ =) | : O 4,000 SQ.FT. 4 STALL o Z > [\\\
— — — — DRAINAGE AREA LINE ( Z | R FF. EL. ® 274.05' BIKE RACK = = \ I
B a8 4 ) @) S i ~ 268
o I . | < BST. EL. @ 265.44 % N MASONRY FENCE
~ " TREE CANOPY EDGE . T~ el < i ; . ( N e .
R S * o< + L ; HEIGHT YB3+ O K O A \) WITH ARCHES Sigtottigd i ;j,*“’/ 4 I | [ DR
~=——— FLOW ARROWS ol : e = ME = / O D et . Sd ] mdgmer
y, 8 _ = (1= o {4 = L = RAW line A 678" Hiker/Biker Trail Contraction joint
? \e\ \ 1 8 lll ?;_ N O = T N 5 Eé NE ? - I\ 5 45 2 x &' Detectable
C— TRAFFIC ARROWS N/ QQ\L 1 o > 26.7 — — % Ve . e e DA oy WO
\O ehb\}ga . \ | 17.000 SF Q‘ 72221 EX. PATIO | — R ™ S : d el
" ! w\ ’169 | m ‘ 1 \J‘- ~
\ O ™A 07 1 ' EX. WALL '
N)M § R ORNE AONE ||, 5| / //f/ // / 6.5 b i L/ T 5 N /F F P ot ey
Q\, GP\ \\:{ 3| 14, X 269.0 WOOD RAMP E)El ~ Lol = of the curbed fillet,
GENERAL NOTES: 3 P\N\ \ ! DEC. @ E LOT 1 y— g See Standard 300,05 for
. \\O% E %0 ) ] o WELs 5 / = 270 Pt additional information.
1 P H t N . | Y th & F '| C t %\NG\’E R/ g l prmimS—— \ - TW'N PON[]S SU BD'V‘S'ON # z;?:ml:?&m:;:r:lﬂktz Detail - Flared Sidewalk Ramp e— 1.6" min 235" max.
. Projec ame: Ivy You ‘ amily Cen .er USE /Lov\ . \\ | 0% 13 E X ?3‘2 — \\ 9 P.B. CH 191 P.91 é !.iai;{»l‘ulluiduhul'ml"n ,“ (See Notes 7 & 8) Ei L _I'l:'::::: E,,
2. There are no cemeteries on or contiguous to i 1[ o = d 59 - ) ROBERTAJ. AMMANN T & ozl 1 T wreapmon T4J0 @ 8 6] | ourdn | B
the property \ | | N el & e NN A A YSE—SINGLE FAMILY HOME T b & m 8 -
3. There are no historic sites on or in the ‘/rl / 8 45 a4 i % ZONE: R—80 preiivgy g Topialroadumy  Dome Spocing Dome Section
vicinity of the property. \ '.l +— |/ r777 S \ )) N A B paving i Wkt Bt
o = TR dnAA Seneral Notes Raised Truncated Domes
4. Installation of new parking area of approximately % | \/'““\ 1 \ > EX. 67 CUR |,..\um\.m,.m-s;&mmmpsm.dmmm:Lrbmi,zm.m“nmn.mm.mn‘uhmr.m)gummm,
s f \ | v i X 270.2 ith the Federal accessibility guidelines of the Americans with Disabilities Act. Ses Standand 300.01
10,700 sq ft with associated curb and gqutter, new ] NN /\ o \ . ’E’% e e peres e
Walton Avenue entrance and SWM facilities. \ | r—— N \'r EX. CONC. N 9/ D 3IA|P l::ﬁ:‘;‘::ﬁ:;wmmimppmmmmmwdmmm"mmmwm“mmm"m"h'm
| / o L ” 3. The sidewalk ramp shall be constructed with the least possible running slope, not to exceed 12:1.
5‘ Totol |ot acreage: 1_48 \ s | 10 l/ o \ ' 15/-8 4.!‘I]_mnm.-‘l\::_mallnf:cmsI'(hv.l.hlhi!\MixNu,}Jair-cmuinvdmlmtxhr:m‘in:uppmvcdh_\thnl)upmmum.
A N \ P o T~ ‘ o | 270. X 27EBL‘WY EX 6 CURB i }'::v:;:rlmlllzrﬂIg‘;dh:imaz‘g'r:lg';::;s_ material under all concrete sidewalk and sidewalk ramps.
6. Zonlng: R80 and is developed \ P \\ ] \ // —_— 6,D\m:labie_v;lmingﬂrdt:ceshallbcl'tm:k{?:‘:"lilc)dr:dntl;-:lllfhurdUim!icdlrb‘@;rmfial.rm:fddﬂdina)
— concreie with truncates jomc [l]“l.'m as spearlic Jve, al all contrast visua Iy with the ]iCL']Il! acc
7. Property use: Eleemosynary or Philanthropic \\J - - \ u.ll 8" Hppr? A 269.75 MICRO § l ] ——— EXISTING PARKING LOT Ouo i . A M ek ks g i e ot el Rl el
institution ‘use within the R—80 zone per - \ h Weir Elv BIO #2 | = N/F D el Pk i Sl A toes s St
CB—105-2012 \ '\ d N Vi SR B - > EXISTING LOT 1 “ggr:ngggigg}gg?g:‘;.;;ggﬁgfg;:ﬁ.;ﬁgz\zw::';'.:y::*::;‘.:w:tim.:';.:wr:::,‘.:,;:iiz{;;':za“s::fL
8. Lots: Twin Ponds Subdivision P.B. CH 191 P .91 « \\ < | 8 ll 0 } g Srdrain. - D?ﬁ ‘/E GRASS TWIN PONDS SUBDIVISION g | PENREET o SRRE Nvws
Lot 5 and Block H Auth Village P.B. CH 36 P .22 T g g, /\\N._»\ ~L A A e 4@ VL\|N | X 269.0 g — FACILITY DESIGNED TO ) _ P.B. CH 191 P.9] —oeern e : \ Prince George's County, UD
Lot 11 i8] = r | R A (0@ Surf. Elv. = l 'S SWALE REVISION DATE: APPROVED BY: ( < " )
(S ) __ —7X'270.0, BASIN g Z W : = ROBERT J. AMMANN Drwer /| Concrete Sidewalk
- ) . —~ X ,Jr/\ — Z ‘ - INFILTRATE Ly &) 5 22 \J wan | 30007
9. No additional dwellings proposed. Additional ——e- X 269)0 Sty | \ e s )33 PH ) = 2 Jdo B USE: SINGLE FAMILY HOME . Ramp Type "A :
parking only. O, 8 ll — — l Herm 'Ele/' ? <€ (;J O o T T T T —— — 2792 7ONE: R—80 ) - ' | -
10.qu qu Clnd grid: m(]p 098 gr.ld OOC1 LIZJ ]II 7 \_7{ )\\ " 31, /! ,Q— 6‘ (gt? @] - Revision 03/14/12 Specifications and Standards for Roadways and Bricges Section lll- 51
11. Site is located in Andrews AFB Military " M | I x| 2717 — = = o & I L: LS
Installation Overlay Zone (MIOZ) for Height. Zone g | 20 —10)% L el A —
Use: Conical Surface (20:1) — Left Runway, Area % \l 19" ° 0 ©. | EX. S '8 e a4 EXISTING WATER LINE
- = : E e
Label: E :(\j | ~ cl‘D S RASO ' - - — EXISTING SEWER LINE Ead st RAV s f e 172+ Expansion Suandard nose dovn cut if
12. No county regulated 100—year floodplain is ™~ l, s B ° 1 L2 IDAZ= ! 15,— - g L ————— LI ey g ,|zmmm.nm,n
located on—site because site is less than 50 acres - ; GE}—"’—"’—ES & X 271.0 2 — s = gfﬁiz =y 18i= y RIW Line ” Conc. (min. 6" thick) wl
'3 Proi , . . On Site Drainage Are - LA oS D T 8,052 Sk EX. AR RV Line
. Project watershed: Potomac River upper tidal, . g | . ol e — % OL. WD. FN LIGHTPOLE SPACING | Sod- =l __‘f'«_é_:}_ <ﬂ=“ﬂ'ﬂl f
#02140201, is not one with TMDL for sediment, Z - /‘]” 4 ™~ - |—|:[:Q'—o‘—|_ g PNG AT ~285' T = 53¢ dow of modi] e
nitrogen, or phosphorous. Project area is not v o projectn e ba F o wit | T /{\ _&/o——l—‘\ EX. EX. PEPCO POTE ET it Y g el Join 5 dopt) K
located nor does it discharge into a Tier Il mm’#“&m*mm l| "N\ B / A, 2 WD, PG 5 = S VEI A=112.63 e _ 828359 4280 12 bpanen . 7 " mm \ ol e 7001
5 - 12'R. min,
watershead. P " - _/ Lo L‘{ e 2 L(Z—) » I16'— " coL- Nﬁﬂ P W Le ;p;m :M =3 ;— m— l?MEEEE
14. The site is not located within the Chesapeake — us e 'd S | I 2 7 27313 F\{’OP M N\ L] & 10 | b__] 112" Expansion joint
Bay Criti : ' e R=2 % : 10° PUBLIC UTILITY ~ T Rt >
y Critical Area (CBCA) ) Thvioe (3) culerster diys w0 10 S wirfos of ll pusimster Ghes, | ~ P 7 T = o e . B, =1 s TS g 8" ninforsed
i et i sy s B | P X |[272. 70.50 ) FEASEMENT (beyood o nassod, i J;Z:’?n’;”‘.. T GEEAMENG) POl b ok
15. Topography is from property plat SRS W 1 | of ASSEE/// o T T — e e S Sidewalk Ipcation and width
1 - T ek = — = IfL>5% Papre
16. Applicant — owner i Dt s s kgt K . l, Tt £ . AVEN UE ~274 et g B SRS
17. Water supply — Community system — W-3 | P 0 == gie 2 pP— et | —_— - B Cantraccion S b i Y
18. Sewer supply — Community system — S-=3 T~ e N oF RONTAGE e T 50 - e [ et g
19. Easement Area: As shown ‘\\‘\M gsL,_~—7:B} - A P;&_ —_~ " IMPROVEMENTS PER g 2 q— [ S e ;m&ﬁgﬁ)
20. Public Area "Parkland”: N/A S e e i s DETAIL 200.04 DEFERRED __ —— "~ — R / W GAS UNE,e s e
21. Wetland P ial Str : N/A OVERAGE NOTE — — FERCVEROE 2 iwo (2) No. 4 (172" dia) e ot vyl wichof gean Beood
- Wetlands or Perennia eams: SRR ACE HOTE. ! g N F; |ST|NG SANITARY SEWER LINE Depresed Cur Dol vl sinfosing S0 22 45 g1.67No. 6. 6 welded el wire b
22. Gateway Sign or Entrance Feature Proposed: 1. TOTAL LOT SIZE IS 64,656 SQ FT ,00‘ - T — —~ p— General Notes (rolled wire mesh siock shall not be used)
N/A 2. EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA IS 24,625 SQ FT — 1% = \N A\— I o o VOF MAKe, 2. A vyl e sl b oo complan o Fderl sty gudeies ot
d . 3. PROPOSED ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS AREA IS 13,140 SQ FT1|- ™ - ‘\,\ SRION &L 2, Amerioanswilh Disbiias Ao ;
23. WSSC 200" Sheet Number: 207SE06 4. TOTAL DISTURBED AREA 24,394 SQ FT ~ PEPCOPOTE _ — OASL oSt S B e S T S R
24. Loading space not proposed in conformance to 5. LOT COVERAGE % ALLOWED IS 60% 283504281 e o 4. If commercial driveway depth cxceeds 14, contraction joints are not to extend beyond 20'
Section 27—-582 Use Table. “Sec. 27-582. — LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED IS %58.4 SRR GAW/LIGHT (YLW) P 5 No comnercil drvoway oy be consciedwitin, o praly witn ey ersion
. » ¢ OF 3 70 WATT HPS e N - ; P constructed to  depth equal to 1/4 of the total depth of concrete entrance.
Schedule (number) of spaces required, generally’ for cDCE e 50" ROW ~ 7. Driveway paving and curb poured monolithically.
"Hospital or other institution” requires "none” for B T % / % ’
Less than 10,000  sq. ft. of GFA L =~ X, PEPCO POLE pe— e
25. Garage to be razed. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (L . L / 4828359-5691 T — ‘.,1 Prince Georjs's Gounty, M
26. Ex. Conc. Driveway to Ex one story garage | WEREBY CERTIY THAY THIS PLAN CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS < L Z /,»' W/LIGHT (YLW) FEVSON OATEL | APPROVED BT \DrWi T/ Dﬁs:v?;?e;g:nw s,
was taken off of provided property plat but A T A R Bl e R . 1 MATThES ~— (Full Reveal) | 2004
driveway does not exist and there is no vehicle MY STAFF HAVE INSPECTED THIS STE AND THAT DRAINAGE FLOWS FROM Total A B Di bed N O 4
: i otla red emg IS ur €a
access to the garage THS SITE ONTO DOWNHILL PROPERTIES HAVE BEEN ADORESSED IN SUB FIRE HYDRANT N\ —
STANTIAL ACCORDANCE WITH APPUCASLE CODES. — 24’ 39 4 SF \ 24 Revision 03/14/12 Specifications and Stanclards for Raadvways and Bridges Sectian lll - 25
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_ cow Landscape Specifications and Planting Details = % O gzgég‘s%
Sample Schedule 4.3-2 ‘ -~ _ v = T — N bemédew'h.h shamtoél»s. Trim all edges smooth. No tree wound ':'_: - j :Edzigz
Sample Schedule 4.9-1 ~ —— Landscape Specifications dressings shall be applied. x & ,‘:':g.-Eﬁ
Interior Planting for Parking Lots 7,000 Square Feet or Larger = L . ~ T . —— T T T~ << = nF20fz=
Sustainable Landscaping Requirements ~ T - ~ . ) wwm 202589
~ ~ e ~ - Landscape specifications shall be as outlined below or as specified as best practices m the mdustry. Any @)  ANmenche: and duh bedechall be edgnd and eubtivaied o the Hanse K g ﬁi t % g xo
~ . S <op = shown on the drawing. The areas around isolated plants shall be edged =y
1 Parking Lot Area (see Figure 4.3-7» l 3 l 4 O square feet | P ol aie a i " 46\% S TE E P S LO P E ~ ~ - item or procedure not mentioned below shall be as specified in the Landseape Specification Guidelines RSP ;ﬂ - - Sod: I: . 5. " xox<Exo
. y 8 1 O 5 1 I ercentage of native plant material required in each category: ~ ~ published by the Landscape Coniractors Association (lafest adifion) or as subsequently amended. and cultivated to the lamflera pit at has been remore - 7
2)  Interior landscaped area required: O % 2 L square feet Shade Trses: wial 11 x50% =355 total number required S~ P A ~ and stacked shall be used to trim the sdzes of all sxcavated areas to the [ - Lo
) : ) —_— — —— . ° ’ ” y T — . ° ’ ” '] »] 8 7 9 ’ \ - — — — 859_022 ’ ” ~ . neat lines of the plant pit saucers. the edzes of shrub areas. hedze NN) :n:§
3)  Interior landscaped area provided: 10 % 1100 square feet total number provided_L 1 =100 o, najjve 2%8\ —___— S39°22 45°F 41.91 —\_ SI9°23 02 F : —_ e 2_37 E ~ () PlantMaterials asckes piirimrisis o £3
~ - — //// ’ ~] —— ) ) N o2
4)  Minimum number of shade trees required: Ornamental Trees:  total _ 0  x350%=_0 total number required ~ - LPF EX. PPY TN O =X 21 . 34— PPF\ ~ . ) ) ; R
~ - ’ I e — ~ ~ The landscape contractor shall furnish and install andfor dig, ball, burlap, and transplant © Ao it all planit materials shall be slelsed with x two o e - 288
(1 per 300 square feet of interior planting area provided) 4 shade trees total number provided =NA % native ~ 6 4 ~ - ~ _ all of the plant materials called for on the drawings and/or listed in the Plant Schedule. (1-3) inch Layer of tan bark, peat moss, or another approved material < : g%
or Evergreen Trees: total 28 x30% = 8.4 total number required ~~ - r}/q/ S~ over the entie area of the bed or saucer W § g 57_3 @
_— . ~ c
. . — - Plamt . 25358
(1 per 200 square feet of interior planting area provided) shade trees total number provided_28 =100 % native —— AQ— e —— 7 — — ~— & u e § 2 3°3s
70 e 2l ; 260 2] — - ()  Seeding and Sodding 20 7 s °8°¢g
5)  Number of shade trees provided: ishade trees ST total 70 x30%=_<_ total number required e T — Plant names used in the Plant Schedule shall be identified in accordance with Hortus é ;5 S g g‘a%‘%
: .ot s~ Y SRS S S SEDN S T T >~ L — — — = = — — — — = 7 b o =88
6) Is a minimum of 160 square feet of contiguous pervious land area total number PrOVidt’-d&:m% native »/ ~ ~ - Third, by L. H Bailey, 1976 or any subsequent edition All seeding and sodding shall be as per 1994 Srandards and Specificarions for Seil \ é g%é%
provided per shade tree? V ves 46 2) Are invasive species proposed? _ wes Y no \C3>\ C C / ~ - N © . 5 Erosion and Sediment Conmal or the latest edition. /
7)  Isthere a planting island on average every 10 spaces? V' yes no 3)  Are existing invasive species on-site in areas that are to remain —N— B ~ N &  TopSol
undisturbed? R _\/__I'I\‘! ( 'I O ) | C o 27627 o N All plant materials shall be equal to or better than the requirements of the “American
8) Is a curb or wheel stop pTOVidEd for all parking spaces abutting a 4) H:"}'f‘-‘S“ is checked in numbers 2 or 3, is a note included on the plan \% Standard for Nursery Stock ™ latast adition, as publichad by tha American Nursery and Top sol shall be selawmed andion prot sded ou all siies and spaead 0w all ununpros ed LI_I w
planting or pedestrian area? V’ yes no requiring removal of invasive species prior to certification in ( 3 ) A G + ‘ Lm,dmln A?m@un eEteraetstaed i 25" RIS Sl ). AN pani=hall be ' D_ LO
B 3 . . N — typical of their species and vanaty, shall have a normal habit of grovwth, and shall be first . . <
9)  Are planting islands that are either parallel or perpendicular to parking accordance with Section 1.5, Certification of Installation of Plant EX. WOODS E X O N E S TO R Y o quality, sound, vigorous, well-branched, 2nd with beslty well-furaished root systems. Planting Details Z O
spaces on both sides a minimum of 9 feet wide? v/ ves %6 Materials? NA — . no — o o AN D X X X X EX 3 T~ o - -~ AN \{) Thev shall ba free of disease, insect pests, and mechanical injuries. Skt g s st G e industry 8 < '\
- S — — - e 1n accordance with s rd practices ln Stry.
10) Is a planting island that is perpendicular to parking spaces on one side a 5)  Are trees proposed to be planted on slopes greater than 3:17 ves _\/_no /5’?/ N ATQ_RAIZ— —— T — EX WAI_L B R' CK G AR AGE ——— _ | 6;') D 1 A
minimum of 6 feet wide? v yes no > X AREA T =L CHAIN 7 O O S Q . "_ T W Al] Ph.ms @1.h e = = %1“ h.w e g i lhe cae Tree Preservation Measures D_ D_
. - — =< _ o |_| N K ) climatic conditions as the location of this project for at least two years before Z
Sy Somgmeking loe S50y et or fanges o A — % F : F : E L. @ planting. Neither heeled-in plants nor plants frem eold storage will be accepted. For more information on this subject, contact the Environmental Planning Section, Countywide <E 0
a) Is there a 9-foot-wide planting island perpendicular to parking FENCE T~ _ 8 .26/12.70 ’ TO BE ™ Plaming Division of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commissicn. | O
for every 2 bays? NA yes no ( 6 O ) C A - q,b
. E X . >< 7 1 5 % S T E E P 2 Collscted plants or transplanted trees may be callad for by the landscape architect
or o = R E Q L\J | R E D S TO R M G R A SS Ll 4 and used, providad, however, that locations and soil conditions will permit proper \
b) Is the number of shade trees required increased? (1 per 200 r WA TER ~——_ _ I SLOP E balling.
square feet of interior planting area provided) NA yes no T~ _ M A N AGE M EN _|_ P ON D ~ /
it —_ _ ~ (d) Plant Measurements
—_ ™~
~ w —
—- * LANDSCAPING PER PATIO ~—
— — All plants shall conform to the measurements specified in the Plant Schedule.
10'X20’
SSI'I:I]JIE Schedule 4.7-1 ( 1 6 ) | G S C H E D U I_E 1 I | 1y Caliper measurements shall be taken six () mches abovre grade for trees under
Buffgring ]ncum’]nlihlu Uses Requirgments ( '] ) Q B four (4) inch ealiper and twelve (12) inches above grade for trees four (4) mches
| Genieral Plan designation: V' Developed Tie, Cori EX. CONC. SWLK. EX. CONC. SWLK. calper nd o
) Jaeneral Plan designation: ¥ Developed Tier, Corridor (2 8> TG . \&\'(\
1 e = ) Minimum branching haighe for all shade trees chall be six (6) to sight (3) faet.
Mode or Center o O
(o)
Developing or Rural Tier (. Y | SN XS X STO) AL e T e——— Y Y T T T T T — —266 - forpiaating shad frss shal be o and one Bl o tees (217 $
5 i i XX ’ Minimum size for planting shade trees e o ane to three (2-1/2—
2) Use of proposed development: L-(]l]'lmunlly Center o~ ) 3 79. 3 EXIST ONE STORY 3) inchas caliper, twalva to fourteen (17-14) fest in haight
. 1 K ’ y
3) Impact of proposed development: Medium 4 / K > 36 . 7 . \
s s One F(']Iﬂll Detached ® / ~ — K : EX 1 : 5 STORY MASONRY BLDG' N ) Minimum size for planting minor shade trees shall be two and one half to three
4) Use of adjoining development: y &) ~ o 2 — — X 5 BRICK BUILDING §, (2-1/2-3) inches caliper, sight to ten (3-10) feet in heighe /
3 ~
3) Impact of adjoining development: Medium ® — E 5 #61 18 WALTON wn
3.4 . ‘/ - ® —_— E X . G R A S S :k - (&)] Mimimum size for planting ornamental trees shall be one and a half to one and
6) Minimum required bufferyard (A. B. C. D or E}: _A_B_C¥D_ E . o —E N o) AVENUE 4 STALL o) . ~ threa-fourths (1-1/2-1-3/4) inches caliper, seven to nine (7-9) feet in height
— N
7 Minimum required building setback: 40 feet ® T T T T - ’E : '\ 4’ OOO SQ FT B § 'i\ ~
~ T X AN ~ (] Minimum size for planting evergreen trees shall be six to e 6-8) feat in
8) Building setback provided: 125 feer ® - 4 ///Y/// E i N FF. EL. @ 274 05; BlKE RACK < 8 < ~ ® - planting evergreen tr to eight (6-8) feet
o S 6 » . . . . . ~ 268 e1ght.
s it - 30 | — & e ‘ : ~
93 Minimum required width of landscape vard: i feet — A
e . - . ¢ - G- BST. EL. @ 265,44 - S
10) Width of landscape yard provided: 22 feet ~ = 0 K 2 48 3 N ) .
— ’9. ﬂ, FQ » 2 (| (] Caliper, height, and spread shall be generally as follows:
(The required setback and landscape yard may be reduced by fifty percent (50%) in the Developed < | % I
15
Tier, Corridor Node or Center when a six (6) foot high fence or wall is provided.) ® ‘\ | ( ,I ) A F\) M A S O N R Y I_—E N C E Caliper Height Spread
11) Linear feet of buffer strip required along property line and right-of-way: _23 3_ linear ® | R 17712 g —
feet \ ® ’ 77777, \ EX. PATIO % ~ Wl TH A R C H E S 2-11373" 12714 6'-§ 2
12) Percentage of required bufferyard occupied by existing trees: 0 o ® | \ 331 1416 68
v ® | | EX. WALL 310747 1416 §-10°
13) Is a six (6) foot high fence or wall included in bufferyard? ves no T - amaip 16118° 810"
i it 50% ix (6) foot high | ‘ WOOD RAMP | ~ - i -
(The required plant material may be reduced by fifty percent (50%) when a six (6) foot high fence R E QU | R ED ® | | ~ _ R 16215 T
| ~
ar wall is provided.) &) | — 2 | 0 57510 1520 1012 .
R 0 BUFFERYARD 2 | = row  ww W | =
14) Total number of plant units required in buffer strip: p.u. PER SCH EDU LE J /'z‘ A | PROPOSED / 'bj 5-1/2 -2 - ] ,\
13
15) Total number of plant units provided: ~ shade trees 7 _x10 p.u= 70 p.u. )/ P ARK | N G LOT / N . . . L >
28 140 4 7 ,] S \ / NS All plant matersal shall generally average the median for the size ranges indicated < O
vergrecn ees S XA pS =hisiet * / < above and as indicated in the ANLA Standards. C\]
ornamental trees X Spu= _pu / {} °O
shrubs 70 x 1pu= 70 pu. / {} 46 45 44 43 42 4 40 Te) (8)  Minimum size for planting shrubs shall be, in general, sightesn to tenty-four | _I_IZ N
Total 280 p.uL 4 4 -4 ) (18-24) inches n height or spread, as appropriate, except that a larger size may 4)
- ” . - - - - -
R E Q U | R E D | N TE R | O R EX. 6 CURB be required when deemed appropriate by the planning director (or desiznee) in E
P A R K | N G L O T < 1 O ) C B % this case of particular species or planting simations.
SLANTING PER (40) CA Eém EXISTING PARKING Z<E_I ~
() Planting Methods
— (15) RD EX. 6" CURB | li —
S/C HEDU_LE - 4 * 3 2 38 All proposad plant material that meets the specifications in Appendix 4, Section (a), Plant e | :E
e N\ N .}" G Materials, are to be planted in accordance with the following planting methods durning the
X . _,
P I_A N T S C H E D U I_E ,".A proper seasons as deseribed below.
. — . , \ - REQUIRED STORM : — —
Code | Quantity] Common Name Scientific Name Size Native (8) G > 57 | —— EXISTING () Planting Seasons O D
TREES \ ‘}’\ WA TER z - GRASS 9
- - ) ;//‘ M A N A G E M E N T P O N D O Apmfei‘siun.al hc:u.'ﬁcull:uﬂl:.stim.xrser}'mm shall be :uvn.su.l'ced to der.e-rmm‘e the
CC 3 Eqstern Redbud Cercus conodens|s 2_2.5 X // ) SWA I_E proper time. based en plant species and weather conditiens, te move and install
‘ ( 1 > C \/ I_A N D S C A P | N G P E F\) (@) particular plant material to minimize stress to the plant. Planting of deciduous
TG 28 Green Glont ArborVItoe Thujo X GigonteOideS 6_8 X 33 SCH ED = . material may be continued durmg the winter months provided there is no frest in
- - - A ©) T T T T —— S d 2nd Frost-fres top sail planting mi =i
cVv 1 White Fringetree Chionanthus virginicus 295" X 8) CS O T e LRSS PR T e A
~——(6)
AR 12 Redpointe Maple Acer rubrum ‘Frank Jr' | 3-3.5" X = vé @  Digging
o i |
QB 1 Swamp White Oak Quercus bicolor 3-3.5 X - 0 ———— All plant material shall be dug, balled, znd burlapped or bar root in accordance >
AG 3 Serviceberry Amelqnchler X 8—10’ X Q o - with the American Standard for Nursery Stock, American Nursery and
GandlﬂOrO = - Landscape Association. —
SHRUBS g ll-—-
6 (3 Execavation of Plant Pits
IG 24 Shamrock Inkberry | llex glabra 'Shamrock | 24—30"| X . {:}
. . » Pad The landseape contractor shall exearate all plant pits, vine pits, hadge trenches
VD 95 Arrowwood Viburnum | Viburnum dentatum 24—30 X (L WD. FNC o s b aa follom
CB 10 Beautyberry Callicarpa bodiniera 24—30" — o 11 EX. PEPCO POLE™  —— \
MB A 828359-4280 (A) All pits shall be generally circular m outline, with bow] shaped sides_
cS 6 Crystalina ’Cl ethra ‘ su,gcrtlno 18-24" X WD. FNC OEX. WMH (I?V LIGHT (YLW) The tree pit shall be deep encugh to allow cne-eighth {1/8) of the ball to
Summ erSWeet (\r_\,/anI nag R\Ms 27 be above the existing grade. Plants shall rest on undisturbed existing soil /
PERENNIALS AND GRASSES < 5 ) A R—/ R= 423,\ 3 TOP 7 or well-comgcacted backfll. The tree pit-must be a minimum of vine (%)
o e . . e e = T . mches larger on every side than the ball of the tree.
CA 100 Virginia Chain Fern Woodwardia virginia 1 gal ASP\*\P\\J == ——
i N . E OF - Jp— 7 | 7
RD 15 Deamii Black Eyed Rudbeckia desmii 1 gal X ok £DG = (B)  Ifareas are designated as shrub beds or hedge trenches, they shall be
SU sSan - - K E Yo cultivated to at lsast an eighteen (18) mches m depth mmimum, Areas
|C 25 Crested lris Iris cristata 1 gQI X " __— - : designated for zround covers and vmes shall be cultivated to at least
~ — E twele (12) inches m depth mmimum.
~ -
\ N

Sample Schedule 4.2-1

Requirements for Landscape Strips Along Streets

Linear feet of street frontage, excluding driveway entrances:

1)

3)

4)

5)

General Plan Designation: ____Developing Tier __ Rural Tier
_ X Developed Tier,
Corridor Node or Center

Option Selected: 1.2,3,0r 4:_1__ lor2:

Is there a public utility easement

~ along the frontage of the

property? A Yes _ Ne

Number of plants required: 2 _ﬁ shade trees __ shade trees
22 shrubs __ shrubs

NA 25-foot-wide strip of
existing trees

3 shade trees

Total number of trees provided:
N__Aomamemaifevergreen
Mu’ees
_25_shmbs
NA 25-foot-wide strip of

existing trees

___ 25-foot-wide strip of
existing trees
___ shade trees
____omamental/evergreen
__ trees
_ shrubs

_ 25-foot-wide strip of

existing trees

PP -
3T (3) AR -~
g 0 e
cnCE -
Sample Schedule 4.3-1 - -
Parking Lot Perimeter Landscape Strip for 'ﬂ A
Parking Lots 7,000 Square Feet or Larger
Linear feet of parking lot perimeter adjacent to property line; SCHEDULE D
1) General Plan designation: v Developed Tier, __Developing Tier Rural Tier TREE COVER CALCULATIONS
CRrte Nade o Tree cover required:
Center
2)  Option selected: L2033 Lor2: Lor2: 1) Gross site area: 64,656
3)  Width of perimeter stri .
- STRESAtE 5 . ‘ 2) Percent of tree cover required: 15%
required: feet feet feet
4)  Width of perimeter strip - 3) Total area of tree cover 9,698
provided: feet feet feet ired: .
5) Plant material required: 6 + 5 shade trees shade trees ____ shade trees ﬁ?gg ggver prOVIded‘
19. 9 shrubs shrub .
_ =2 thru s s 4) Tree cover from
6) Total plant material 7 shade trees shade trees shade trees n ca in . —_—
provided: 70 shrubs shrubs shirubs E‘) d[Sreepccg\}er from 14,000
— existing shade existing shade existing shade eservation: .
. e rees 85 otal {ree cover provided: 14,000

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE
STRIP PER SCHEDULES
4.2-1, 4.3—=1 & 4.10-1

SCHEDULE |

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT POND LANDSCAPING

For Wet

4) Total
provided:

planted:

and Dry

number of plants units

For wet ponds only:

Ponds:

1) Linear feet of the 100—year water surface
El)euf]g{%?:number of plant units required at
g?%u/r%%%llf of plants provided:

3

50
210

5) Linear feet of the 10’ wide maintenance

8?nfg’.tol area (in sf) of maintenance bench to be NA
(50% of total lenght x 10° width)

7) Total number of emergent wetland plants
required: (An average of 1 plant for every

340

170
shade trees
ornamental
trees
evergreen trees

shrubs

NA

NA

0.44st.)

)

Stakmg, Guymeg, and Wrapping

See the Landscaps Specification Guidalines.

)

(A)

Plant Pruning, Edging, and Mulching

Each tree, shrub, or vine shall be pruned in an appropriate manner to its
particular requirements in accordance with accepted standard practices as
stated in ANSI Standards A300 for pruning. Broken or bruised branches
shall ba removad with clean cuts made on an angls from the bark ridga to

the branch collar, no flush cuts, to minimize the area cut. All cuts shall

"
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TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL TYRPICAL APPLICATION

END
ROAD WOR

OVER 12 HRS.

NIGHTTIME USE

15 MIN.—12 HRS.

OR
DAYTIME USE ONLY

dom avoy
N3

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL TYRPICAL APPLICATION

15 MIN.-12 HRS.
OR

DAYTIME USE ONLY

END
ROAD WOR
] OVER 12 HRS.
I .. N\GHTT(\)GE USE
|
- [ " SHOULDER
// WORK
qom avod |
N4
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|

SHOULDER
WORK

f
933.2

|
1
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N48%22°50"E
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CE

HAIN LINK FEN

/
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/
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l
- %
EX
\
\
\
\

. C

- - - _ = EX.
_— A= -
254 ~ — —— W/ AC - SHED
< 2L EKQP EW pRV T S BUILDING
~ VO g Wog Pl geP EX. WOODS ~ TN A————— . —— T T T ——
S~ @,Cpgwf“j\ﬂ> LOT 4 —— 25
~__ 266 Cola SoopW- TWIN PONDS SUBDIVISION EX. wa
TTTTON . A TRAC S e ] N P.B -+
REL o, ____ P.B. CH 191 P.91 -
R ERNCCGERETON USET SINGLE-FAMILY HOME _ _ __ __—————=""~ RN
S~ ZONE: R—80 S~
\\\\\\ /—///"—-,77:\‘\\,\\ ° ) Y ’ 99 ° ’\\n\\\\ EX WALL
e S39°22°45"F 4191 ~~~{_ S39°23°027FE 118.79 e 830237 T T
56 e 5 — - Y RBE21.34 e =~ _5X CHIMNEY
~ N 4’ T \\ \\\\
~—_ P CLF —
\\\2\6\\‘3"0"——"——“‘\““—“ N/F 30! i ~— _ \\
0 ) ——— LOT 5 =1 =258 <%
T T T T —TWIN- PONDS-SUBBIVISION————— T~ —————— - T~
SP.B. CH 191 P.91 ~L
45,551 SQ.FT. OR 1.0457 N
ACRES / S
B *EX.‘WOODS 9@0
« X EX. ONE STORY o _ PP
. EX. BRICK GARAGE ——— %
- CHAIN WALL 700 SQ.FT
264 T ——LNk J| F.F. EL. @ 2 N JF
FENCE ——=========~ ~~__ l8§|_262.70" TO BE &> 3 LO{ ,
Tl ERAZED & 2
e EX. > GM P - TWIN PONDS SUBDIVISION
EX. CBAIN LINK FEW**/// \\\\\‘\_ __#_G,Résfsff\ T - P n P.B. CH 191 P.91
' - "‘___““““-——-——_;;;__i ~<_ T R HEATHER A. GENT
- o -~ +- P s b0 USE: SINGLE FAMILY HOME
7 6 10'X20° - 48283504294 ZONE: R—80
——— 20 W/LIGHT
| |
EX. CONC. SWLK. o
5
© o P — 266
== 79.3’
P . EXIST. ONE STORY
: 36.7 ¥ EX.1.5 STORY MASONRY BLDG.
- BRICK BUILDING
‘. #6118 WALTON b
exJerass g g | AVENUE ~_ \
=T ¢ J° 4,000 SQ.FT. U
e IR F.F. EL. @ 274.05 N
e K BST. EL. @ 265.44 o 208
o B : HEIGHT UB6Y+ N
$I§\/Q©(§/ A > 2 ©
% \/P\ .(7/()/ %g/% ) 11 Z
SN RS +35'-0 o
Wit 29 & o 72222 EX. PATIO S
P, PN QQQ/ \ m
0 0 P Nk e\ \ EX_WALL :
P\Q/ Pﬁ\ Q/Q %Q , ~ 2% N/F
3 S e -\ | woop R ! -, - LOT 1
T (o ° — WEL—=2 = TWIN PONDS SUBDIVISION
O / o P.B. CH 191 P.91
/ . ROBERT J. AMMANN
/ ~ USE: SINGLE FAMILY HOME
/ 46 45 44 43 8 ZONE R_8O
/ y n
1 [ EX. 6” CURB
e EX. CONC. DRWY. _
7 AND PARKING Fan = =
(N
- SPACES TO REMA . é z
/
.7 N\ z S =
// < — —
- = R S
/€ o o P = =
//'?:l =5 O ° % <~
= % - v : =
R ~ =\ g 2 e
z d‘i“ ‘:0, o o T T T T m————2m2
o o, &8 > <
e /. B i
X. S - a
RASS ~ I
S E g
L
—[‘ﬂ%ﬂm
EX. PEPCO POTE— —_—
828359-4280
M

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN NOTES

C—1 All proposed lane closures shall occur between the hours of 9
AM and 3 PM, unless otherwise coordinated with the permitting
agency.

C—2 Roadway must be fully restored at end of each workday.

C—3 A minimum of 10’lanes must be maintained through the work
zone.

C—4 Access to dall driveways must be maintained.

C—5 If steel plates are used to temporarily restore the roadway, then
steel plate warning signs shall be installed on all approaches.

C—6 During the period between November 15 of each year and March
15 of the following year, steel plates are not permitted except in
emergency cases. When any steel plate is installed, the permittee
shall notify DPWT’s dispatcher by phone, at (301) 324—2710 and

the DPIE Inspector, within the first 4 hours of installation of said
plates. When installed, steel plates shall be appropriately

identified by permittee for traffic and pedestrian safety. In

addition, @ minimum of four 4—foot tall wooden survey stakes
(painted bright pink) placed behind the face of curb, or in rural
areas, placed beyond road shoulder, shall be required to denote
beginning and end of steel plates.

C—7 Any conflicting pavement markings shall be covered and
temporary pavement markings installed as necessary.

C—8 Any removal of pavement markings must be done with mill and
overlay. Grinding is not permitted.

C—9 Traffic control devices must be in compliance with the latest
edition of the MUTCD and the MD SHA Book of Standards.

C—10 All warning signs not in use shall be fully covered with opaque
material.

C—11 Traffic signs shall not be placed where they will impede the path
of pedestrians or motorists.

C—12 All excavation which results in a pavement edge drop—off shall be

in accordance with MD STD nos. MD 104.06—15 to MD 104.06—19.
On County roads, concrete barrier is to be used when the drop—off
is greater than 5 inches and the roadways where work is taking
place is classified as a collector, major collector or arterial. Water
filled or sand filled barrier is to be used when the drop—off is
greater than 5 inches and the roadways where work is taking

place is classified as an industrial, primary residential or

secondary residential roadway. Only MDSHA approved

water/sand filled barriers should be used. Channelizing drums

may be used when the drop—off is greater than 5 inches and the
roadways where work is taking place are classified as primary
residential or secondary residential roadways AND the work

zone is controlled by a flagger.

C—13 This plan approval is only for County maintained roadways. The
road work should be coordinated, reviewed and approved by

any other jurisdiction impacted.

C—14 Any physical or operational impacts to a traffic signal must be
addressed and coordinated with the County DPW&T Signal

Shop.

C—15 If the road work impacts the operation of a traffic signal, the
contractor may be required to provide additional detection

devices to facilitate the maintenance of traffic operations. This

shall be determined by the permitting agency and/or the

County DPW&T Signal Shop.

C—16 Pedestrian facilities must be maintained or a clear, detectable,
traversable, safe and handicap accessible alternative path must

be provided.

C—17 Flaggers shall be Maryland State Highway Administration or
ATSSA approved/certified flaggers. Radio communication shall

be required between flaggers if the flaggers cannot see each

other or if the lane closure exceeds 200 feet.

NOTES:
1. TOTAL AREA OF LOTS 5 AND 11:
64,656 SQ.FT.
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PAINTED MASONRY NINDOW
RIDGE VENT STONE VENEER

ASPHALT ROOF MASONRY CHIMNEY

Date
09.27.19

REVISIONS:

\ Gevisions:

DOOR

MASONRY FENCE

/OFEN ARCH

DSP 17058

15'-6"

10-0"

ARCHITECTURAL
ELEVATIONS

26T | 453" | B-0" \ ek 60" T ol
PAINTED MASONRY

NOOD RAMF AND STEPS

10-0

N/
AN
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2

A FRONT ELEVATION

N

&\/Y YOUTH ¢ FAMILY CENTER
VAN

SCALE: 1/78"= 1'-0"

WINDOW
9
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o —- = 9 = = = f:] by the Planning Board, its designee
o & N or the District Council.
; _ | e 25 M-NCPPC
i ey APPROVAL
— L T PROJECT NAME: Tvy Youth ¢ Family Center
="

PROJECT NUMBER: DSP-17058

41 '-O" For Conditions of Approval see Site Plan Cover Sheet or Approval Sheet
Amendment numbers must be included in the Project Number
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illuminated with no less than a one foot-candle.

0.06 (c) Section 2704.3 "Parking Lots." Parking facilities serving all use groups other than R-3 shall be
illuminated with no less than a one foot-candle in the darkest portion of the parking facility.
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R . | "1@ X220 . . 25 ~< '0.14 | Luminaire Schedule | l I
) R = . - “," “-‘ L . - ,'!" . o | Y ) e - iy 1 — T T - = S - s SN —
.25 | 1 } : 23 | \ | “'-23 ‘, 1 . | Symbol ! Qty ‘ Label | LLF  Description | Lum. Watts | Lum. Lumens | ‘
15 | la o \!_ 3 . " | : “I.‘ % i ) 016 = | o— ! - e T { - | |
‘ =l a4 47 300 41 29, 48 63 L 40 31 54 06 = — ol e (5) |4 BS 1 0.950 | Kim Lighting PA7S-FT-NU-5-121020-4K7-42 | 22 1377
' / N 4% _ R M — Wz P e P g "O 10 ‘ —t) | 4 | C3 | 0.950  Beacon Lighting VP-S-48L-110-3K7-3 108 12275
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